

Applicant, fill out required information below.

Name:	Name:
Address:	Address
City: Zip:	City:
Phone:mobile/cell	Phone:
Please Check One: • Son • Daughter • Stepson* • Stepdaughter* • Grandson* • Granddaughter*	• • •
of an: active retired deceased	of an: ac
Name of member:	Name o
Branch 78 Officer:	Branch
Station Steward:	Station

Date Signed:\_\_\_\_\_

# **Eligibility**

Applicant must be the son, daughter or legally adopted child of a NALC letter carrier member in good standing — active, retired or deceased.

Applicant's parent must be a NALC member in good standing for at least 12 consecutive months prior to making application. NALC member must also be in good standing at time of award.

Applicant may not be a relative of any member of the scholarship judges.

Applicant must be a graduating high school senior for the 2023-2024 school year when making application. The form must be submitted and signed by the NALC member, and an Officer of Branch 78 or Station Steward. This form must be returned to Branch 78 by August 31, 2024.

## **Requirements**

All applicants must take the Scholastic Assessment Test (SAT) or the American College Test (ACT) in either their junior or senior year, and a copy of the original printout of the scores from the administering organization must be received at Branch 78 headquarters with application by midnight, August 31, 2024.

All biographical questionnaires and secondary school reports must be received at Branch 78 by midnight, August 31, 2024.

Please submit the following:

- 1. Application
- 2. Official copy of ACT/SAT scores
- 3. Official High School Transcript for all 4 (four) High School Years.
- 4. Date of Graduation.
- An Introductory letter (1 page minimum) talking about: Background (personal and academic), future plans Extracurricular activities involved in (if any) Community/Volunteer work (if any) Awards/Recognition (if any) Work Experience (if any) Leadership Positions (if any)

### **Regulations**

Scholarship is to be used toward pursuing undergraduate degree at an accredited college of recipient's choice.

Winners may accept other college scholarship assistance in addition to the Branch 78 award.

If winner suffers certified serious illness, scholarship will be held in abeyance for not more than one year (12 months).

If unusual conditions are going to require an interruption in schooling, recipient must state reason(s) in writing to the Scholarship Committee and request that the scholarship be held in abeyance. Request(s) will be reviewed by the Committee and a decision rendered.

If the NALC member is suspended by Branch 78 or enters supervision, scholarship will be canceled.

### Terms of awards

The official scholarship judges will award two scholarships. Decisions of the judges will be final.

Branch 78 Scholarship awards will be a one time \$1000 scholarship. Award money will be deposited with the college. It will be credited to the winner's account to be drawn upon under the rules and regulations which the college has established for handling scholarship funds. Award money is to be used for required books, college fees, including room and board and transportation fees.

\*Stepchildren and grandchildren are eligible if they live with the letter carrier in a regular parent-child relationship.

#### Other important information

Address scholarship packet to:	Branch 78 Scholarship
	1029 Harrisburg Pike
	Columbus Ohio, 43223-2524

Any application that is incomplete will be invalid and not considered for award.